

vai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL

WRIT PETITION NO.4208 OF 2025

Digitally signed by
VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL
Date: 2025.09.25
22:22:16 +0530

Madhukumar R. Bajaj ...Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr.Virag Tulzapurkar, Senior Advocate with Ms.Lata Dhruv,
Ms.Swati Sutar and Ms.Keya Raval i/b Dhru & Co. for the
Petitioner.

Mr.B.V. Samant, Addl.GP with Mr.R.S. Pawar, AGP for the
Respondent – State.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.
DATE : 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2025.**

P.C. :-

1. Heard learned Senior counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **6th November, 2025**. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of the Respondents and seeks time to take instructions and to file affidavit in reply. Time granted. The said affidavit to be filed in

the Registry on or before 17th October, 2025 with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the Petitioner.

3. The parties are put to notice that an endeavour shall be made to dispose of the Petition finally at the admission stage. In the meantime, we make it also clear that the Appeal, which is pending before the Stamp Authorities to continue however, in the event any adverse order is passed against the Petitioner, the same shall not be given effect to, till appropriate orders are passed in this Petition.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)