

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.4208 OF 2025**

Madhurkumar Ramkrushnaji Bajaj (Since Deceased)  
1(a) Kumud Madhurkumar Bajaj,  
Legal heir of Madhurkumar Ramkrishnaji  
Bajaj (Ori. Petitioner) ... Petitioner

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra, through Principal  
Secretary, Revenue & Forest Dept.& Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Virag Tulzapurkar, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr. Mandar Soman with Ms. Lata Dhruv and Ms. Swati Sutar i/b Dhuru & Co., for the Petitioner.

Mr. B. V. Samant, Addl. P.P. a/w Mr. R. S. Pawar, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 28<sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER 2025**

**P.C.**

1. The learned Addl. G.P. has tendered an affidavit of Mr. Pravin Sharadchandra Deshpande, Joint District Registrar & Collector of Stamps, Pune Gramin, Pune. The said affidavit is taken on record.

2. The copy of the said affidavit is already served on the  
Petitioner.

3. Stand over to **8<sup>th</sup> December 2025.**

**(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)**

**(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)**

*VDMokal*